
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 3 March 2021.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

 
 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 1.00 pm 
Virtual meeting - This meeting is being held remotely using 

Skype for Business 
 

 
Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Councillor Philip 
Knowles, Councillor Amanda Wheeler and Councillor Linda Wootten 

 
 

 
Invited 
Cabinet 

Members 

 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barry Dobson, the Deputy Leader of the Council  
Councillor Annie Mason, the Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations  
Councillor Robert Reid, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, the Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 

 

Agenda 

 Virtual Meeting - Joining Arrangements 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

 
Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

 
Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 March 2021 

Rural and 

Communities 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/6LKH0B91


 

 

 
If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 
before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 
 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 
meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 
Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 
 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 
democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

 
1.   Comments from Members of the Public 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion. 

 

   
2.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence  

   
3.   Crime and Disorder - Neighbourhood Policing / Anti-Social Behaviour 

Annual item. Members to receive a presentation from the Safer Together Co-
ordinator of the North and South Kesteven Police and Crime Commissioner 
office and from local representatives of the Community Police. 

 

   
4.   Disclosure of Interests 

Members are asked to disclose any interest in matters for consideration at the 
meeting. 

 

   
5.   Action Notes from the meeting held on 7 January 2021 (Pages 5 - 11) 

   
6.   Updates from the previous meeting 

To note the status of actions raised at the previous meeting. 
(Page 13) 

   
7.   Verbal Update from Cabinet Members 

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Communities and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning.  

 

   
8.   Safeguarding Review 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, providing an update on the 
progress made in reviewing the Council’s safeguarding practices. 

(Pages 15 - 23) 

   
9.   Modern Slavery Charter 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities on the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership’s Modern Slavery Charter. 

(Pages 25 - 31) 

   
10.   Mental Health Challenge - South Kesteven 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, providing an update on activity 
from the working group and setting out a proposed motion to Full Council that 
would commit the authority to the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge. 

(Pages 33 - 39) 

   
11.   Regulatory Non-compliance Notice 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, covering the actions 
and impacts of the regulatory findings in respect of publication of non-
compliance notice by the Social Housing Regulator. 

(Pages 41 - 49) 

   
12.   Work Programme 

The Committee to note upcoming items on its work programme. 
(Pages 51 - 53) 

  
 

 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 Exempt Item 
The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business, on 
the grounds that if they were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to them as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
Paragraphs 3 and 5 of the Act refer to information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the information) and information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

13.   Rent Guarantee Scheme 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, on an insurance 
scheme for guaranteed rent and property damage liability for private rented 
sector landlords. 

(Pages 55 - 67) 

   
14.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

   



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting of the 
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 7 January 2021, 2.00 pm 

 

 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 
Committee Members present 
  
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
Councillor Linda Wootten 
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
 

Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Annie Mason, the Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, the Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 
Officers Other Members present 
 
Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 
Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and 
Governance 
Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive 
Chris Stratford, Interim Assistant Director 
of Housing 
Richard Wyles, Interim Director of 
Finance, Section 151 Officer 
Paul Crow, Interim Head of Technical 
Services 
Carol Drury, Senior Community 
Development Officer 
Naomi Page, Democratic Officer 
Susan Hislop, Democratic Officer 

Councillor Annie Mason 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Penny Milnes 
Councillor Jacky Smith 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

85. Comments from Members of the Public 
 
A member of the public addressed the Committee to her experiences of 
witnessing racial prejudice as a mother of non-white children. She spoke in 
support of the resolution made at Council to tackle inequality and racial 
discrimination, praising the initiative while highlighting her own personal 
experiences; explaining these as being mainly a consequence to lack of 
awareness through unintended racism.  

 
The Chairman thanked her for speaking to the committee and in statement 
welcomed others to join him in “condemning racism in any form, that those 
who show prejudice or discrimination against other people because they are 
from a different background is wrong, there is no justification for racial 
discrimination and I would encourage any form of race or hate crime be 
reported to the Police and hope they do so and more are reported.” 
 

86. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
Following a register of attendance all Members were confirmed as present. 
 

87. Disclosure of Interest 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 
The Chairman notified the Committee that he had received a request to 
present item 7, the Anti-Racism Report at this point of the meeting. A change 
of the order of proceedings to that shown in the agenda was then proposed 
and agreed.  
 

88. Anti-Racism Report 
 
The Senior Community Development Officer presented to members the Anti-
Racism Action Planning Report which she explained emanated from a Motion 
put to Council in October 2020 that had received full agreement by all 
Councillors.  
 
An Equalities Charter was to be developed to engage with businesses and 
organisations across South Kesteven who would be encouraged to sign up to 
the Charter. Once agreed, the equality objectives alongside the agreed 
actions would be included within the Council’s Annual Position Statement and 
Corporate Plan.  
 
A ‘champion’ was to be identified within each service area with training 
provided. It was recognised that Covid-19 would impact on the timescale to 
deliver these plans. Further discussion was being undertaken to identify how 
the Council could encourage the reporting of hate crime.  
 

6



 
 

Members discussed and noted: 

 Inclusion within the report of unconscious bias 

 A need for zero tolerance by the Police 

 Importance of education and training 

 Request for training to be compulsory  
 
The mover of the original Anti-Racism Motion, Councillor Amanda Wheeler, 
requested it be recorded her appreciation to all Councillors for their full 
support of the Motion. 
 
Members then voted to agree the recommendations outlined within the report: 
 

To recommend the Anti-Racism Action Plan to the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and agrees that the actions be reported as part of the 
monitoring process for the Council’s Equality Objectives. 

 
89. Action Notes from the meeting held on 12 November 2020 

 
The Action Notes from the meeting held on 12 November 2020, were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

90. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
Updates from the previous meeting were noted. 
 

91. Verbal Update from Cabinet Members 
 
A verbal update was presented by the Cabinet Member for Communities. She 
reported that: 
 

 A new variant of Covid-19 had caused significant changes including 
national lockdown 

 A furthe
[...]
PI’s, would 
be resolved in future. All operations were to move ‘under one roof’ for a 

9



 
 

more integrated approach. Once in place, the KPI’s would be provided 
to the Scrutiny Committee 

 Improvements to the stock management system would result in savings 

 A request to consider improved communication of the scrutiny 
committees 

 
In response to a question by a guest Councillor, the Interim Assistant Director 
of Housing outlined that future training had been considered to meet 
compliance requirements as well as to update skills, including traditional 
apprenticeships.   
 
It was confirmed that typographical errors identified within the report would be 
amended. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that scrutiny committees should have been 
made aware of performance which through the new Corporate Plan and 
associated KPI’s, each scrutiny committee had been assigned management of 
their respective area. A housing dashboard was required as well as a staff 
appraisal system. In response to questions by Members she advised: 
 

 A review of scrutiny had been agreed at the Council meeting held on 17 
December 2020. The Local Governance Association had advised that 
due to consequences of the pandemic no reviews would take place 
until the summer of this year.  

 A new policy on voids was to be drafted and would be considered by 
this committee prior to adoption by the Council. This would be reviewed 
every 2-3 years. 

 Digital feedback to quality of services to feed into the appraisal system 
and management process was being investigated. 

 
Members then voted to agree the recommendations and to Option 2 as 
outlined within the report: 
 
1. Recommends that the Committee notes the report and particularly the 

potential operational and financial benefits identified in the report by 
adopting the changes being proposed. 

2. Supports the initial steps proposed to improve performance and the further 
work needed to achieve a final revised policy proposal was
[...]
afeguarding Adults 1 

Child Exploitation 1 

Multi-Agency Domestic Abuse  1 

Supporting Children and Young People with Mental Health in Lincolnshire 1 

Mental Capacity Act 1 

Recognise Disguised Compliance and Disengagement within Families 1 

Drug Awareness 1 

The Unrecognised Power of Language 1 

Adult Exploitation 1 

 

 

23

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/lscp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Rural and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

11 March 2021 

Report of: Councillor Annie Mason 

  Cabinet Member for Communities 

         
  

 

Modern Slavery Charter 

The Safer Lincolnshire Partnership's Charter against Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
commits organisations to proactively take steps internally to tackle the issue whilst, at the same 
time, ensuring that they are contributing to the wider collective effort to protect communities across 
Lincolnshire.    

 

Report Author 

Carol Drury, Senior Community Development Officer 

 
 01476 406 161 

  c.drury@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Paul Stokes, Head of Corporate Operations 5 February 2021 

Approved by: Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive 8 February 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

11 February 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
content of the report and comment on the appended Charter and related actions 
proposed. 

2. The Committee is asked to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Communities the 
Council’s adoption of the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership’s Modern Slavery Charter 

 

25

Agenda Item 9

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.g
[...]
to playing its 
part in supporting mental health and, following a workshop commissioned by the Rural and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, has formed a Member/Officer working party to 
shape the response.   
 
This report provides an update on activity from the working group and sets out a proposed motion 
to Full Council that would commit the authority to the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge.  

 

Report Author 

Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 01476 40 60 80 

  Ken.Lyon@Southkesteven.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Gary Smith, Strategic Director, Commercial and 
Operations 

2 March 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 3 March 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for 
Communities  

3 March 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Notes the contents of and supports the motion attached in Appendix A that South 
Kesteven District Council join the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge and the 
proposed appointment of a Member Champion for Mental Health. 

2. Notes the progress and the proposed areas for work of the Member/Officer Mental 
Health working party. 

33

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Ken.Lyon@Southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

3. Notes the alignment with other key strategies and documents such as the 
Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and other public, private and voluntary sector organisations 
(including the National Health Service and Lincolnshire County Council). 

4. Requests feedback from the Mental Healt
[...]
 in Appendix 

A, which focuses on a number of areas, including to: 

- Support positive mental wellbeing in our community, including neighbourhoods and 

workplaces 

- Support positive mental wellbeing within our own workforce and elected Members 

- Consider mental wellbeing in decision making and policy 

- Work with local partners including Lincolnshire County Council and the voluntary and 

community sector 

- Engage with Lincolnshire County Council strategy and activity and the Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Board for Lincolnshire. 

1.10 Alongside the appointment of a Member Champion the Council is also required to appoint 

a lead officer, who is proposed to be the incoming Deputy Chief Executive, with support 

also to be provided by the Leisure Officer. 

1.11 If the motion is adopted by Council it is intended that these areas will form the focus of the 

Mental Health Working Party, alongside a focus on identifying training and support to 

equip officers and Members in playing their part in supporting positive mental wellbeing.  

Progress updates will be reported against these priorities to future overview and scrutiny 

committees. 

1.12 The recommendations in this report support the South Kesteven Corporate Plan 2020-23 

– which has an action under the Health and Strong Communities priority to “Embrace the 

national mental health challenge, ensuring the Council places mental wellbeing at the 

heart of decision making.” 

1.13 Therefore Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to support 

the motion attached in Appendix A and requests frequent updates from the Cabinet 

Member for Communities.  

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 Both Rural and Communities (12 November 2020) and Culture and Visitor Economy (17 

November 2020) Overview and Scrutiny Committees were consulted on the development 

of a Mental Health Working Party and members of these committees were offered the 

opportu
[...]
any activities, projects or 

interventions we promote locally are mindful of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and are complementary to the work of our 

county partners. 

- Mental Health issues for Adults and Children are within the remit of Health partners 

- This Authority’s role within this challenge will specifically focus on mental wellbeing and 

wellness. 

 

 

39

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Rural and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

11 March 2021 

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid  

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 

           

 

Regulatory Non-compliance Notice   

Covering the actions and impacts of the regulatory findings in respect of publication of non-
compliance notice by the Social Housing Regulator.  
 

 

 

Report Author 

Chris Stratford, Interim Assistant Director of Housing 

 
 01476 406080 

  chris.stratford@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing Non-Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive  26 February 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive  26 February 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid , Cabinet member for Housing 
and Planning 

3 March 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That the Committee notes that the non-compliance notice in respect of the 
Regulators findings has now been published by the Regulator of Social Housing.  

2. That the Committee notes the further work and other activities associated with 
working with the Regulator of Social Housing in dealing matters of non-compliance 
identified within the Notice.  

 

 

41

Agenda Item 11

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.
[...]
ssistance 

• Empty Homes Discount 

• Equalities and Diversity 

• Essential Home Repair Assistance 

• Gravitas Housing 

• Health 

• Homelessness 

• Housing Management, Improvement and Repairs 

• Housing Partnership 

• HR and Organisational Development 

• Landlords Forum 

• Parish and Town Council Liaison 

• Procurement 

• Safeguarding 

• Well-being 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

55

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 7 January 2021
	6 Updates from the previous meeting
	8 Safeguarding Review
	Appendix A Training and Development

	9 Modern Slavery Charter
	Appendix A - Modern Slavery Charter
	Appendix B - Response Document

	10 Mental Health Challenge - South Kesteven
	Appendix A Motion on Mental Wellbeing

	11 Regulatory Non-compliance Notice
	Appendix A - South Kesteven District Council Regulatory Notice

	12 Work Programme
	13 Rent Guarantee Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Help2Rent Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 11 March 2021, 1.00 pm 

 

 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 
Committee Members present 
  
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
Councillor Linda Wootten 
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
 

Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Breda Griffin 
Councillor Jacky Smith  
 
Officers  
 
Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Assistant Chief Executive (Ken Lyon) 
Interim Assistant Director, Housing (Chris Stratford) 
Senior Community Development Officer (Carol Drury) 
Acting Principal Democratic Officer (Shelley Thirkell) 
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page) 
 
External Attendees 
 
Maisie McMahon, Safer Together Coordinator, North and South Kesteven Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire 
Chief Inspector Phil Vickers and Inspector Gary Stewart, Lincolnshire Police 
 
 



2 
 

 
95. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 

 
Following a register of attendance, it was confirmed that six Members of the 
Committee were present. Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown was not 
present. 
 

96. Crime and Disorder - Neighbourhood Policing / Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
The Chairman welcomed the representatives who had been invited to the 
meeting to provide an update on neighbourhood policing and anti-social 
behaviour in South Kesteven. The speakers were invited to provide an update 
and then Members  had the opportunity to put forward questions.  
 
Maisie McMahon, Safer Together Coordinator, North and South Kesteven 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire 
 
Ms McMahon gave an overview of the focus of the Safer Together Team, 
which had been formed to empower and involve communities to participate in 
decisions that affected their lives. There was a particular emphasis on getting 
to know individual areas across the County to gain an understanding of how 
differing cultures impacted on public engagement.  
 
In response to questions asked by Members, the following points were made: 
 
• With the reduction in the number of Police Community Support Officers 

in recent years, the Safer Together Team were intended to alleviate 
pressure on the Neighbourhood Policing Teams 

• A quarterly newsletter would be compiled by the Team to provide an 
update on the work they were undertaking and its effects on local 
communities 

• The reduction in a visible policing presence in towns and communities 
was not indicative of a reduction in the prevention of crime; a significant 
proportion of crime prevention work was undertaken behind the scenes 

• The Safer Together team would welcome invitations to Parish, Town or 
District Council meetings in relation to crime reduction and prevention 

 
Chief Inspector Phil Vickers and Inspector Gary Stewart, Lincolnshire 
Police 
 
Inspector Stewart explained the approach adopted by the Police in relation to 
the enforcement of breaches of Covid-19 restrictions by individuals. The 
method was to ‘engage, explain, encourage and enforce’, when investigating 
an incident that could lead to a fixed penalty notice. 
 
In response to questions and comments put forward by Members, the 
following points were made: 
 



3 
 

• There had been an increase in assaults made towards Police Officers, 
in particular coughing on or threatening Officers when an arrest was 
being made. Officers were tested for Covid-19 on a regular basis 

• The reported increase in drug use by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner reflected proactive police activity where drugs targeting 
teams had been introduced 

• There had been a change in role for the Neighbourhood Policing 
Teams nationally due to the reduction in police officers and staff over 
the past 12 years. Rural Forces had suffered disproportionately in this 
reduction but a plan to increase numbers had begun 

• The majority of anti-social behaviour identified in South Kesteven was 
low-level; major policing priorities focussed on protecting vulnerable 
children and adults, where risks were less obvious to the local 
community 

• Investigation work and accumulating evidence presented a significant 
challenge in extracting information from large amounts of electronic 
data. An electronic casefile project was ongoing to address this issue 
for policing teams nationally 

• Chief Inspector Vickers recognised the value of the Lincs Alert and 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes and commented that a re-instatement 
or replacement for these schemes would benefit both local 
communities and police officers 

 
The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Vickers, Inspector Stewart and Ms 
McMahon for their time and extended an invitation for them to provide an 
update in six months’ time. An offer of thanks was also given for the hard work 
and dedication of the Police throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

97. Disclosure of Interests 
 
No interests were disclosed.  
 

98. Action Notes from the meeting held on 7 January 2021 
 
The action notes of the meeting held on 7 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment: 

 
Minute 91 - The final sentence to read ‘Four individuals volunteered; one 
person in the Deepings, one from Stamford, one from Grantham and one 
other’. 
 

99. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The progress of actions raised at the previous meeting was noted. 
 

100. Verbal Update from Cabinet Members 
 
 



4 
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive relayed an apology for absence from the 
Cabinet Member for Communities and presented the update on her behalf.  

 
Key points included: 
 

• The national picture regarding Covid-19 had developed positively 
since the Committee was last updated in January 

• Infection rates had fallen significantly since the last lockdown and 
schools had reopened to all pupils 

• The Council continued to work collaboratively with the Lincolnshire 
Resilience Forum 

• Two vaccination centres had been established in South Kesteven; 
The Meres Leisure Centre in Grantham and St Mary’s GP Practice 
in Stamford. Both were operating with speed and efficiency 

• The SK Community Hub was still available and over 2800 enquires 
had been dealt with in the past year 

• Over £38m had been given to local businesses through the 
implementation of Government grant schemes 
 

The Chairman noted that Lincolnshire County Council had closed its grant 
scheme and asked if there was still time for applications to be submitted to 
SKDC. Officers confirmed that an email would be circulated following the 
meeting, to confirm the current status of the grants scheme at SKDC. 
 
A request was also made that the Covid-19 update details were circulated to 
the Committee, so that Members could update Parish Councils.   
 
Action  
 

1. An email to be circulated to update Committee Members on the 
current arrangements for the implementation of Government 
grants at SKDC  

2. Covid-19 update details to be circulated to Committee Members  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
The Cabinet Member updated the Committee on the current status of the 
Housing service. Key points included: 
 

• Due to the current national lockdown, aspects of the Housing provision 
remained restricted, including the maintenance service, housing 
management, sheltered housing visits and meetings with new tenants 

• The works to complete the installation of new tanks and heating at the 
Riverside flats was in progress. A credit to the rent accounts of those 
residents affected by the issues would be made by the end of March 
2021 



5 
 

• The emergency repairs service was currently up to date 

• Ninety adaptations were due to be completed using Disabled Facilities 
Grant funding within the 2020/21 financial year 

 
101. Safeguarding Review 

 
The Senior Community Development Officer presented the Safeguarding 
Review report. The report provided an update on the current position of the 
operational review regarding safeguarding, including the changes and 
improvements taking place. The review was still in progress and a further 
report would be provided when it had been completed. Members noted the 
update provided in the report.  
 
A request was made for reminder emails to be sent out to Members when 
Safeguarding training had been offered. The Senior Community Development 
Officer confirmed that this could be actioned for the recent training email that 
had been recirculated. 
 
Action  
 
1. A reminder email to be sent to Members when Safeguarding training 

had been offered 
 
 

102. Modern Slavery Charter 
 
The Senior Community Development Officer presented the report, which 
highlighted the importance of Members and officers working collaboratively to 
tackle the insidious crime of modern slavery. In January 2021, a Modern 
Slavery Charter had been launched by the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership and 
the Committee were asked to consider recommending its adoption by the 
Council. 
 
Members noted the importance of establishing clear actions to address the 
issue of modern slavery and welcomed the report. In response to a question 
enquiring who should be informed of any instances of potential modern 
slavery victims, it was confirmed that an identified Safeguarding Officer at the 
relevant local authority should be notified. 
 
The Committee voted unanimously to agree the recommendations as outlined 
within the report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended to the Cabinet Member for Communities that the 

Council adopts the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership’s Modern Slavery 
Charter  

 



6 
 

 
 

103. Mental Health Challenge - South Kesteven 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive presented the Mental Health Challenge report 
on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Communities. The Committee was asked 
to consider supporting the Cabinet Member for Communities’ motion, which 
would recommend to Council that SKDC joined the Local Authority Mental 
Health Challenge.  
 
Members of the Mental Health Working Party gave their experiences of the 
discussions and work that had been undertaken, since the idea to join the 
Challenge had been put forward in mid-2020. It was highlighted that the 
mental health of residents, officers and Members was important to the 
Council.  
 
Members voted unanimously to agree the recommendations as outlined within 
the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

supports the motion attached in Appendix A that South Kesteven 
District Council join the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge, 
including the proposed appointment of a Member Champion for 
Mental Health 

2. The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
requests feedback from the Mental Health working party every six 
months 

 
15:05 – 15:15 The meeting adjourned 
 

104. Regulatory Non-compliance Notice 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning introduced the report, which 
detailed the findings of the Regulator of Social Housing and outlined the initial 
and ongoing core activities and actions. The Chief Executive confirmed that 
the first formal intervention meeting had taken place. Further meetings with 
the Regulator would be held monthly and data would be shared with them as 
required.  
 
In response to a question asking how the failure to meet the Home Standard 
had occurred, it was explained that it had not been one incident but several 
factors that had caused a weakness in the service area. The present focus 
was on putting an improvement plan in place to rectify the issues but further 
work would also be undertaken to establish why the standards had not been 
met. There were also plans to engage tenant panels to consult on policy 
development and changes in the housing area.  



7 
 

 
The Committee noted the further work and activities planned in relation to the 
non-compliance notice and emphasised the need for the issues to be 
addressed quickly and transparently. The Chief Executive confirmed that a 
report would be given to the Committee at each meeting for the duration of the 
notice. The Chairman requested that a report was provided at the first meeting 
in the next municipal year to provide further information on the feedback and 
engagement with tenants. 
 
Action 
 

1. A report to be provided at the first Rural and Communities OSC 
meeting of the 2021/22 municipal year, giving an update of the 
engagement and feedback from tenants in relation to Housing 
Management 

2. The Committee to be updated at each meeting for the duration of 
the non-compliance notice, on progress made towards the 
improvement plan   

 
105. Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the Work Programme. 
 

Exempt Item 
 
As the following item of business contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the committee agreed to remove any members of the press and public from the 
meeting before its consideration.  
 

106. Rent Guarantee Scheme 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning introduced the report on the 
private rented sector insurance scheme. The scheme had been developed as 
a means to reduce the potential exposure to unpaid rent for private landlords. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the recommendations were made 
as outlined in option three of the exempt report.  
 

107. Close of the meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 16.05pm. 
 
 


